

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/3/2018 8:45 AM
Court of Appeals No. 51943-7-II

In the
Court of Appeals for the State of Washington
Division Two

In Re the Personal Restraint of:
MARLON OCTAVIUS LUVELL HOUSE,
Petitioner.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION**

Pierce County Superior Court Nos. 14-1-00938-2 and 14-1-00937-4

Corey Evan Parker
WSBA No. 40006
Attorney for Petitioner
1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B
Issaquah, Washington 98027
Ph: 425-221-2195
Fax: 1-877-802-8580
corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITY 1

 A. HOUSE’S PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION WAS TIMELY FILED AND SHOULD BE HEARD ON THE MERITS. 1

 B. THE ARGUMENTS RAISED IN HOUSE’S PRP DIFFER SIGNIFICANTLY FROM THOSE PRESENTED IN HIS DIRECT APPEAL. 5

 C. HOUSE RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND WAS THEREBY PREJUDICED WHEN HIS ATTORNEY MISREPRESENTED THAT WITNESSES WERE INTERVIEWED, EXPRESSED DISGUST AT BEING FORCED TO REPRESENT HOUSE, AND FORCED HOUSE TO PLEAD GUILTY. 9

 1. Attorney Quigley’s failure to contact alibi witnesses, his misrepresentation to his client regarding his investigation, and his coercion of his client, constitute deficient performance. 9

 2. House was prejudiced by Attorney Quigley’s deficient representation. 15

 3. House provided sufficient evidentiary support for his ineffective assistance of counsel claim. 20

 D. THE STATE FAILS TO REBUT HOUSE’S ALTERNATIVE ARGUMENT THAT HE IS ENTITLED TO RESENTENCING. 21

II. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Boykin v. Alabama</u> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 23 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1969)	16
<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52, 106 S. Ct. 366, 88 L.Ed. 2d 203 (1985) ...	16
<u>In re Jeffries</u> , 114 Wash. 2d 485, 789 P.2d 731 (1990)	7
<u>In re Monschke</u> , 160 Wn. App. 479, 251 P.3d 884 (2010).....	23
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Brett</u> , 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001).....	11
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</u> , 188 Wash. 2d 356, 395 P.3d 998 (2017) .	18, 19
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Gentry</u> , 137 Wn.2d. 378, 972 P.2d 1250 (1999)....	8
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Isadore</u> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004)	16
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Light-Roth</u> , 191 Wn.2d 328, 422 P.3d 444 (2018)	22
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Light-Roth</u> , 200 Wash. App. 149, 401 P.3d 459 (2017)	22
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Stockwell</u> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014)	18
<u>In re Taylor</u> , 105 Wash. 2d 683, 717 P.2d 755 (1986)	8
<u>McMann v. Richardson</u> , 397 U.S. 759, 90 S. Ct. 1441, 25 L.Ed. 2d 763 (1970)	16
<u>Rizzuti v. Basin Travel Serv.</u> , 125 Wash. App. 602, 105 P.3d 1012 (2005)	3
<u>Smith v. Mahoney</u> , 611 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<u>State v. A.N.J.</u> , 168 Wash. 2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)	10, 11

<u>State v. Buckman</u> , 190 Wash. 2d 51, 409 P.3d 193 (2018)	17, 18
<u>State v. Cameron</u> , 30 Wn. App. 229, 633 P.2d 901 (1981)	16
<u>State v. Frederick</u> , 100 Wn.2d 550, 674 P.2d 136 (1983).....	17, 18
<u>State v. Jury</u> , 19 Wn. App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302 (1978)	11
<u>State v. Murray</u> , 128 Wash. App. 718, 116 P.3d 1072 (2005).....	23
<u>State v. O'Dell</u> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)	21
<u>State v. Sandoval</u> , 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011).....	16
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 134 Wn.2d 849, 953 P.2d 810 (1998)	17
<u>State v. Stevenson</u> , 16 Wn. App. 341, 555 P.2d 1004 (1976).....	6
<u>State v. Vandervlugt</u> , 120 Wn.2d 427, 842 P.2d 950 (1992).....	8
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	15, 16
<u>Thompson v. Department of Licensing</u> , 138 Wn.2d 783, 982 P.2d 601 (1999)	17

Statutes

RCW 10.73.090	1, 2, 4
---------------------	---------

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary 830 (6th ed. 1990)	3
Eldred, Tigran W., <u>Prescriptions for Ethical Blindness: Improving Advocacy for Indigent Defendants in Criminal Cases</u> , 65 Rutgers L. Rev. 333 (Winter, 2013).....	14
The Random House College Dictionary 710 (rev'd ed. 1975).....	3
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1201 (1993).....	3

Rules

CrR 4.2(f)..... 18
CrR 7.8(b)..... 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 15, 16
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 22 16
